

No. 15-145

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HUSKY INTERNATIONAL ELECTRONICS, INC.,
Petitioner,

—v.—

DANIEL LEE RITZ, JR.,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS
RICHARD AARON, JAGDEEP S. BHANDARI,
SUSAN BLOCK-LIEB, JESSICA GABEL CINO,
LINDA E. COCO, BRUCE GROHSGAL, EDWARD JANGER,
GEORGE W. KUNEY, C. SCOTT PRYOR,
THERESA J. PULLEY RADWAN, MICHAEL D. SOUSA
AND LAURA M. SPITZ IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

RICHARD LIEB
Counsel of Record
RESEARCH PROFESSOR OF LAW
ST. JOHN'S UNIVERSITY SCHOOL
OF LAW
8000 Utopia Parkway
Jamaica, New York 11439
(212) 479-6020
(718) 990-1923
LLM@stjohns.edu

Of Counsel,
JOHN COLLEN

January 25, 2016

Attorney for Amici Curiae
Professors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
POINT I—	
DISCHARGE OF DEBT ARISING FROM A FRAUDULENT TRANSFER IS GOVERNED EXCLUSIVELY BY SECTION 727(a)	6
A. The scope and plain meaning of Code section 727(a)	6
1. Section 727(a) provides for the discharge of fraudulent transfer debt unless incurred within one year of bankruptcy	6
2. Read together, the plain meaning of sections 727(a) and 727(b) demonstrates that section 523(a)(2)(A) does not cover fraudulent transfer debt	7
B. Because section 523(a)(2)(A), unlike sections 548 and 727, does not address debts arising from transfers to “hinder, delay, or defraud” a creditor, it is presumed that Congress acted intentionally to exclude such debt from section 523(a)(2)(A)	8

	PAGE
C. Petitioner’s reading of section 523(a)(2)(A) renders it either contradictory with, or redundant of, section 727(a)	9
D. The specific provisions of section 727(a) prevail over the “actual fraud” general provision in section 523(a)(2)(A)	11
E. “Actual Fraud” as used in section 523 does not apply to fraudulent transfers	13
1. Section 523(a)(2)(A) applies only where property is “obtained” from a creditor	13
a. The plain meaning of the statute is that property be “obtained” from a creditor ..	13
b. The historical understanding of fraudulent transfers has always been that they involve transfers of property of the debtor, not obtaining property from a creditor.....	16
2. Congress did not intend for transferors and transferees to have different discharge consequences.....	17

	PAGE
POINT II—	
IT IS ESTABLISHED CONGRESSIONAL POLICY TO DISCHARGE FRAUDULENT TRANSFER DEBTS OUTSIDE THE ONE YEAR REACH-BACK PERIOD OF SECTION 727(a)	20
A. The discharge provisions of section 727(a) represent a long-standing policy choice by Congress	20
B. The Congressional policy regarding the discharge of fraudulent transfer debt makes sense because section 727(a) implements the central policy of equality of distribution to all creditors	23
C. Congress' policy determination must be respected	25
D. <i>Neal v. Clark</i> did not involve a fraudulent transfer of property, and by codifying the rule in <i>Neal v. Clark</i> when enacting section 523(a)(2)(A), Congress did not intend to allow fraudulent transfer debt to be excepted from a debtor's discharge	29
POINT III—	
THE <i>McCLELLAN</i> AND <i>LAWSON</i> CASES WERE WRONGLY DECIDED ...	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE(S)
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. Asarco LLC</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2158 (2015)	15
<i>Bank of America, N.A. v. Caulkett</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1995 (2015)	23, 27
<i>Begier v. I.R.S.</i> , 496 U.S. 53 (1990)	24
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	8, 23
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1754 (2013)	15
<i>Curtis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (2001)	8
<i>D. Ginsberg & Sons, Inc. v. Popkin</i> , 285 U.S. 204 (1932)	13
<i>Duell v. Brewer</i> , 92 F.2d 59 (2d Cir. 1937)	19
<i>Emil v. Hanley</i> , 318 U.S. 515 (1948)	22
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995)	32
<i>Florida Dept. of Revenue v. Piccadilly</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2326 (2008)	26, 28
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v.</i> <i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	9

	PAGE(S)
<i>Freeman v. First Union Nat. Bank</i> , 865 So.2d 1272 (Fla. Sup. Ct. 2004).....	19
<i>Hall v. United States</i> , 132 S.Ct. 1882 (2012).....	28
<i>In re Glunk</i> , 343 B.R. 754 (Bankr. E.D. Penn. 2006) ..	15
<i>In re Lawson</i> , 791 F.3d 214 (1st Cir. 2015).....	35
<i>In re Wakefield</i> , 207 Fed. 180 (N.D.N.Y. 1913)	26
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	8
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1188 (2014)	28, 29
<i>Mack v. Newton</i> , 737 F.2d 1343 (5th Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency and Service, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	10
<i>Magten Asset Management Corp. v. Paul, Hastings, Janofsky & Walker, LLP</i> , 2007 WL 129003 (D.Del 2007).....	15, 19
<i>Mann v. GTCR Goldner Rauner, L.L.C.</i> , 483 F.Supp. 2d 884 (D.Ariz. 2007)	19
<i>McClellan v. Cantrell</i> , 217 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moriyama v. Allen</i> , 13 F.2d 117 (9th Cir. 1926) ...	6, 20, 25, 26, 34

<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius,</i> 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	22, 27, 28
<i>Neal v. Clark,</i> 95 U.S. 704 (1877)	4, 29, 30, 31
<i>Palmacci v. Umpierrez,</i> 121 F.3d 781 (1st Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Public Works v. Davenport,</i> 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	6
<i>Radlax Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,</i> 132 S.Ct. 2065 (2012).....	7, 12
<i>Radzanower v. Touché Ross & Co.,</i> 426 U.S. 148 (1976)	12
<i>Russello v. United States,</i> 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	8
<i>Thomson v. Hanson,</i> 168 Wash.2d 738 (Wash. <i>en banc.</i> 2009)	16
<i>Twyne's case,</i> 3 Co. Rep. 80a (Star Chamber 1601).....	17
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas,</i> 502 U.S. 151 (1991)	24
<i>Warne Investments, Ltd. v. Higgins,</i> 219 Ariz. 186 (Ariz. Ct. of Appeals 2008)	19

Statutes:

11 U.S.C. § 522(o)(4)	8
11 U.S.C. § 523	7, 13
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 548	8, 13
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)	8, 18, 24
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)(1)	18
11 U.S.C. § 550(a)(2)	18
11 U.S.C. § 727	7
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(2)	4, 11, 14, 35
11 U.S.C. § 727(a)(2)(A)	10, 11, 22
11 U.S.C. § 727(b)	3, 7
11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(3)(C)	26
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, Pub. L. No. 62, section 14b, 30 Stat. 550 (amended 1903)	20

Other Authorities:

35 Cong. Rec. H6940 (June 17,1902)	21
67 Cong. Rec. H7677 (April 17,1926)	22
124 Cong. Rec. H11,095-96 (Daily ed. Sept. 28, 1978)	30
124 Cong. Rec. H32,392 (Daily ed. Sept.28, 1978)	30

	PAGE(S)
124 Cong. Rec. H33,399 (Daily ed. Sept.28, 1978)	30
124 Cong. Rec. S17, 412-13 (Daily ed. Oct. 6, 1978)	30
4 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> , para 523.08[1][a] (16th ed.)	15
6 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> , para 727.LH[1] (16th ed. 2014).....	23
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i>	15
Commission Report, 93rd Cong. 1st Sess., H. Doc. No. 93-137, Part II	22
<i>English Oxford Dictionary</i>	15
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections</i> <i>on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Col. L. Rev. 527 (1947)	27
H. Rep. 95-595 (1977)	22
S. Rep. 95-989 (1978).....	22
Charles Jordan Tabb, <i>The Historical</i> <i>Evolution of the Bankruptcy Discharge</i> , 65 Am. Bankr. L. J. 325 (1991).....	21
